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Disclaimer

Disclaimer

DISCLAIMER

This document has been prepared by Central China Real Estate Limited (the "Company") solely for use at this presentation held in

connection with investor meetings and is subject to change without notice. The information contained in this presentation has not been

independently verified. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made and no reliance should be placed on the accuracy,

fairness or completeness of the information presented. The Company, its affiliates, or any of their directors, officers, employees,

advisers and representatives accept no liability whatsoever for any losses arising from any information contained in this presentation

or otherwise arising in connection with this document.

This presentation does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as, an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy

any securities in the United States or any other jurisdictions in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to

registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction, and no part of this presentation shall form the basis of or

be relied upon in connection with any contract or commitment. No securities may be offered or sold in the United States absent

registration or an applicable exemption from registration requirements. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States

will be made by means of a prospectus. Such prospectus will contain detailed information about the Company making the offer and its

management and financial statements. No public offering of any securities is to be made by the Company in the United States.

Specifically, this presentation does not constitute a ñprospectus " within the meaning of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

By accepting this document, you agree to maintain absolute confidentiality regarding the information contained herein. The information

herein is given to you solely for your own use and information, and no part of this document may be copied or reproduced, or

redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person (whether within or outside your organization/firm) in any manner

or published, in whole or in part, for any purpose. The distribution of this document may be restricted by law, and persons into whose

possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions.
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Revenue slightly decreased by 5.7% to RMB4,771 million (excluding attributable revenue from JCEs of 

RMB848 mn, up 231.3%)

Total recognized GFA delivery decreased by 22.9% to 679,243 sq.m.

Recognized ASP (excluding carpark) increased by 1.3% to RMB5,427 per sq.m.

Gross profit increased by 29.1% to RMB1,720 million, achieved gross profit margin of 36.0%

EBITDA was RMB1,443 million, up 24.6%

Achieved net profit of RMB574 million, up 22.4%

Net profit attributable to equity shareholders was RMB550 million, up 35.7%

Declared interim dividend of HKD 7.16 cents per share (equivalent to RMB6.04 cents per share) 

Overview

2018 First Half Financial Results Summary

Source: Company data Overview
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In 1H2018, contracted sales increased by 82.4% to RMB25.3 billion, achieved 56.3% of full year target 

of RMB45.0 billion

1H2018 contracted sales GFA increased by 52.3% to 3.45 million sq.m., rank 17th in China *

CCREôs market share in Henan has increased by 2.7 p.p. to 8.3% 1H2018 

1H2018 contracted ASP was RMB 7,348/sq.m., increased 19.8% due to increase in Zhengzhou 

contribution and overall ASP appreciation

Unrecognized contracted sales of RMB27.8 billion, excluding RMB9.4 billion at JCEs as at 30 June 

2018 

As at 30 June 2018, successfully secured management contract with 93 third-party projects of 

approximately 14.25 million sq.m. of GFA, with an estimated based-fee revenue total of RMB3,044

million

2018 First Half Operational Achievements

Overview

Overview Source: Company data, * CRIC 
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Financial Highlights

20181H 20171H Change 

Revenue (RMB mn) 4,771 5,058 -5.7%

Gross profit (RMB mn) 1,720 1,332 +29.1%

Gross profit margin 36.0% 26.3% +9.7 p.p.

EBIT (RMB mn) 1,315 1,032 +24.7%

EBIT margin 27.6% 20.4% +7.2 p.p.

EBITDA (RMB mn) 1,443 1,158 +24.6%

EBITDA margin 30.2% 22.9% +7.3 p.p.

Income tax (RMB mn) 504 404 +24.8%

Net profit (RMB mn) 574 469 +22.4%

Net profit attributable to equity shareholders (RMB mn) 550 405 +35.7%

Net profit margin 12.0% 9.3% +2.7 p.p.

Basic earnings per share (RMB cents) 22.28 16.59 +34.3%

Diluted earnings per share (RMB cents) 21.84 16.59 +31.6%

Revenue slightly decreased by 5.7% to RMB4,771 mn, due to the decreased in recognized GFA 

Gross profit increased by 29.1% and achieved gross profit margin of 36.0%

EBITDA increased by 24.6% to RMB1,443 mn on higher gross profit

Net profit increased by 22.4% to RMB574 mn with net profit margin of 12.0% 

Basic EPS has increased by 34.3% to RMB22.28 cents on higher net profit

Results Highlights Source: Company data 
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Gross Profit Margin & Net Profit Margin Dividend per Share & Earning per Share

Percentage

Gross Profit

RMB mn

Net Profit

RMB mn

Percentage

Results Highlights

Financial Highlights (contôd)

Source: Company data

Historical track record on profitability

2013-2017 GPM Ave. 27.5% 2013-2017 NPM Ave. 8.6%

24.7%
-11.7% -16.0%

-46.7%

122.5% 85.6%

22.4%

% of y-o-y Growth
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Revenue and Property Sales 

RMB mn

Recognized GFA

sq.m.

Revenue 2013-2017 CAGR 18.9%

Property Sales 2013-2017 CAGR 17.8%

2013-2017 CAGR 16.6% 

Operating Results

Recognized ASP by Property Type

In 1H18, due to the adoption of new accounting standards ñHKFRS15ò, this caused the decrease in 

delivery GFA , recognized property sales and revenue while recognized ASP was higher

Residential ASP up 2.1% yoy

Commercial ASP down 1.0% yoy
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Results Highlights Source: Company data 

Revenue down 5.7%

Recognized property 

sales down 9.5%

Down 22.9%

2013-2017 Ave. ASP  RMB5,519/sq.m. Not including 

carpark, up 1.3%



Zhengzhou
25%

Luoyang
7%

Xuchang
6%Nanyang

6%Zhumadian
5%

Jiyuan
5%

Xinxiang
5%

Others
41%

Recognized ASP (excluding carpark)

Recognized Sales in 1H18

Recognized GFA

Recognized Sales in 1H17

Recognized Sales and GFA sold (Breakdown by Cities)

Recognized sales from Zhengzhou projects is RMB1,082 mn, contributing 25% of total with average GP margin of 38.4%

Tier 3 & 4 cities contributed 58% of total recognized sales with an average GP margin of 29.9%

County level cities accounted for 17% of total recognized sales with an average GP margin of 31.0%  
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Results Highlights
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Revenue (RMB million) Net Operating Profit (RMB million)
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Hotel Operations

1H18 revenue from hotel operations is RMB132 mn, with gross profit margin of 42%

Room revenue grew by 11.9% y-o-y to RMB66.6 mn, while F&B revenue increased by 5.0% y-o-y to RMB69.7 mn

Average occupancy rate stabilized around 61% in 1H18

RevPar increased by 8.2% y-o-y to RMB276 /room in 1H18 from RMB255/room in 1H17

Net operating profit was RMB1.5 mn in 1H18, with five hotels achieving positive operating profit

Total CAPEX for hotel development in 1H18 was up 26.3% y-o-y to  RMB145 mn, due to the construction of Yanling Jianye

The MIST Hot Spring Hotel and Zhengzhou Sky Mansion Service Apartment

In 1H18, net loss from hotel operation amounted to RMB91 mn,  due to the depreciation of hotel assets

Results Highlights
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Source: Company data 



Hotel
No. of 

Guestrooms

Total GFA

(sq.m.)

Occupancy 

Rate

y-o-y 

change

RevPar

(RMB)

y-o-y 

change
Opening Time

Aloft Shangjie 172 19,457 89% +11 p.p. 172 +20.3% 2011 Aug

Holiday Inn Nanyang 360 50,574 45% -2 p.p. 161 +5.9% 2012 Aug

Four Points by Sheraton Luohe 244 37,398 61% +4 p.p. 196 +13.3% 2012 Nov

Le Méridien Zhengzhou 350 65,007 73% -3 p.p. 444 +4.5% 2013 Oct

Pullman Kaifeng Jianye 186 43,836 51% -3 p.p. 388 + 10.9% 2015 Oct

Yanling Jianye The MIST Hot Spring Hotel 51 37,140 12% - 271 - 2018 Mar

Zhengzhou Jianye Sky Mansion 

service apartment
302 33,015 2018 Aug

Total / Average 1,665 286,427 61% - 276 + 8.2%
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Hotel Operations

Results Highlights

Holiday Inn 

Nanyang

Four Points 

by Sheraton 

Luohe

Le Méridien

Zhengzhou

Aloft 

Shangjie

Source: Company data 

Pullman Kaifeng

The MIST 

Yanling
Pullman

Kaifeng



Light Asset Model Business

As at June 30, 2018, the light asset business model has achieved scalability by securing 93 third-party projects under

CCREôsManagement Entrustment Contracts, with a total planned GFA of approximately 14.25 mn sq.m. up 14.4% from

12.46 mn sq.m. as at 31 December 2017

The estimated base fee from the 93 light asset projects has increased 12.9% during the first half of 2018 to

approximately RMB3,044 mn in total and to be recognized over the coming 3 to 4 years

In 1H2018, revenue from the light asset model business was up 151.5% y-o-y to RMB249 mn with GPM of 99%

Target to achieve over 100 light asset projects in 2018

Results Highlights
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Fee Structure

Target 

Customer

Competitive 

Strength

Å High quality land owner

Å Sufficient capital provided

ÅHighly recognized CCREôs culture

ÅManageable market risk

Å CCRE is the renown regional 

developer in Henan with high 

recognition and brand value

Å CCRE has thorough management 

system and diversified market 

oriented products

Basic Management Fee: RMB200 /sq.m. for 

residential; RMB300 /sq.m. for commercial on GFA

Extra management fee: 10% of selling price premium

over per set ASP

Profit sharing fee: base on selling price premium over

pre-set ASP

Unlock Brand Value

154

1,247 1,186

486 458

39

308

99
249

2015 2016 2017 20171H 20181H

Estimated Management Fees RevenueRMB mn

Source: Company data 



849 

1,111 1,281 1,287 

1,784 

590 

1,016 

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 1H17 1H18

8.3% 13.3% 19.1% 19.9% 17.4% 18.1% 15.0%

54.2% 49.0%

52.7% 49.8% 52.7% 52.4%
46.2%

1.9% 1.8%

4.2%
3.7% 4.7% 0.8%

1.3%

1.5% 2.3%

1.8% 2.5% 1.5% 2.4%

1.4%

65.9% 66.4%

77.8% 75.9% 76.4%
73.7%

64.0%

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 1H17 1H18

Land acquisition costs Construction & dev. costs

Capitalized borrowing costs Others

6.1%
7.1%

8.1%
6.4% 5.8%

4.2% 4.0%

15

Cost Analysis

Cost of Sales (as % of revenue) SG&A (as % of Contracted Sales)

Stable cost structure 

In 1H18, cost of sales as percentage of revenue decreased

by 9.7 p.p. to 64.0%, mainly due to different product mix

Land acquisition costs as percentage of revenue has

decreased by 3.1 p.p. to 15.0% in 1H18

In 1H18, the contracted sales achieved 82% yearly

growth and the total SG&A as percentage of

contracted sales was lower at 4.0%, down from

4.2% in 1H17

Selling & marketing expenses increased by 146% to

RMB433 mn due to increase in promotional and

advertising activities associated with new projects

General & administrative expenses increased by

41% due to Group expansion and depreciation of

hotel assets

SG&A as % of contracted sales RMB mn

Results Highlights Source: Company data 
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Key Financial Ratios

1H2018 1H2017

Asset turnover 6.8% 10.4%

Return on equity 6.2% 6.4%

Return on assets 0.8% 1.0%

Net debt to total equity ratio (with restricted cash) 47.3% 56.7%

Net debt to total equity ratio (without restricted cash) 71.3% 81.1%

Total debt/total capitalization 66.4% 66.6%

Total liabilities/total assets 87.0% 85.5%

Current ratio (times) 1.13x 1.21x

Cash/short-term debt (with restricted cash) 255% 247%

EBITDA/interest  (times) 1.8x 2.5x

Asset turnover ratio was 6.8% in 1H2018, due to lower revenue

Return on equity has decreased to 6.2%

Improved gearing level with net debt to equity ratio (including restricted cash) at 47.3% 

EBITDA/interest cover ratio maintained at 1.8 times at 30 June 2018

Results Highlights
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Balance Sheet Highlights

(RMB mn) 30 Jun 2018 31 Dec 2017 Change

Cash 12,567 11,284 +11.4%

Cash plus restricted deposit 14,957 13,409 +11.5%

Total assets 76,813 62,527 +22.8%

Total debt 19,664 15,584 +26.2%

Short-term debt 5,866 4,431 +32.4%

Net current assets 6,945 4,413 +57.4%

Total capitalization 29,613 24,057 +23.1%

Total shareholdersô equity 9,949 8,473 +17.4%

Book value per share (RMB) 4.03 3.47 +16.1%

Achieved high cash balance (with restricted cash) of RMB15.0 bn to cover 2.5 times short-term debt

Total debt increased by 26.2% mainly due to the net issuance of USD400 mn Senior Notes

Short term debt increased by 32.4% to RMB5.9 bn, due to RMB3.0 bn of RMB Corporate Bonds puttable 

in 1H2019

Total shareholdersô equity increased by 17.4% to RMB9.9 bn

Book value per share increased by 16.1% to RMB4.03

Results Highlights



Diversified Debt Profile

Debt MaturityFunding Source 

Diversified and balanced funding sources with 39% onshore debt and 61% offshore debt 

A stagger debt maturity profile, maintained average debt maturity of 2.5 years 

Stable average funding cost at 6.9% at 30 June 2018 (31 Dec 2017: 6.8%)

Redeemed USD400 mn 6.5% Senior Notes in June 2018 and USD200 mn 6.0% Senior Notes in July 2018

Undrawn facility line amounted to RMB66.6 bn

USD Syndication Loans 
(RMB970 mn)

4.9%

RMB Bank Loans 
(RMB3,988 mn)

20.3%

Other Loans 
(RMB625 mn)

3.2%

RMB Bonds 
(RMB2,991 mn)

15.2%

USD Senior Notes 
(RMB10,368 mn)

52.7%

SGD Senior Notes 
(RMB722 mn)

3.7%

within 1 year
29.8%

1-2 years
19.0%

2-5 years
48.4%

Over 5 years
2.8%
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Results Highlights Source: Company data 



(RMB mn)
1H2018

(Actual)

1H2017

(Actual)

YoY 

Change

2018

(Budget)

Initial cash position (without restricted cash) 11,284 9,776 11,284

Contract sales receipts 16,524 9,030 +83% 37,500

Contract sales receipts obtained from JCEs 5,516 5,300 +4% 7,000

Amount obtain/repaid to JCEs & Other working capital movement (6,880) (3,253) +111% (8,680)

Issuance of share capital 854 - - 854

Bank & other loan: inflow/(outflow) 907 1,337 -32% 1,004

Onshore/Offshore Bond Issuance 4,968 - - 4,968

Total Cash Inflow 21,889 12,414 42,646

Land acquisition related cashflow (8,958) (6,410) +40% (14,000)

Construction costs (5,479) (3,260) +68% (14,200)

Redemption of USD400 mn SNs (Redemption of SGD200 mn SNs in 2017) (2,632) (1,099) +139% (3,972)

Capital expenditure (83) - - (124)

Finance costs (744) (710) +1% (1,500)

SG&A (809) (540) +50% (1,846)

Tax (1,653) (1,120) +48% (4,153)

Dividend (248) - - (413)

Total Cash Outflow (20,606) (13,139) (40,208)

End cash position (without restricted cash) 12,567 9,051 +39% 13,722

Cash Flow Highlights
Management adopted disciplined cash flow management, achieved positive net cash inflow of RMB1,283 mn

Achieved high cash collection ratio of 87%, with total contracted sales receipts up 54% y-o-y at RMB22.0 bn

Maintained high cash balance of RMB12.6 bn (without restricted cash) as at 30 June 2018, up 39% yoy

Higher construction costs and higher land acquisition related cash flow due to expansion 

In
fl

o
w

O
u

tf
lo

w

19

Results Highlights Source: Company data 
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Increased market share in Henan to 8.3% (10.2%, including light asset projects) in 1H18

Contracted sales up 82.4% to RMB25.3 bn, achieving 56.2% of FY18 sales target of RMB45.0 bn

Achieved sell-through rate of approximately 70% in 1H18 vs 60% in 1H17, on RMB36.1 bn saleable resources

Contracted sales GFA up 52.3% to 3.45 mn sq.m., with 81% attributable from lower tier cities

ASP has increased to RMB7,348/sq.m., on higher sales contribution from Zhengzhou and overall price appreciation

Market share over 10% in 9 Prefectural Cities(b)

Source: Company data ; (a) & (b) Market share by contracted sales

Contracted Sales ïMarket Leader

Contracted Sales & GFA Market Shares in Henan Province (a)

Sales 2013-2017 CAGR 21.4% GFA  2013-2017 CAGR 22.3%

Contracted sales (RMB bn)

Contracted GFA (mn sqm)
Contracted ASP (RMB/sqm)

In 1H18 Henan property sales grew by 24.8% 

while CCRE property sales increased by 82.4%

4.6% 4.5% 4.0%
3.6%

4.3%

5.6%

8.3%

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 1H17 1H18

Business Operations

No.1 Market Share in 13 out of 18 Prefectural Cities
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28%
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18%

Zhengzhou
21%

Luoyang
11%

Shangqiu
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Xinxiang
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Others
37%

Tier 2 
(Zhengzhou)

30%

Tier 3-4
40%

County
30%

Contracted Sales Drivers in 1H18

Contracted Sales by Cities Contracted Sales by Attributable Interest

By ASP (RMB /sq.m.) By City Level (RMB)

Contracted sales were highly diversified across 50 cities and 96 projects in differentiated price category

Contracted sales from Zhengzhou was RMB7.6 bn, accounted for 30% of total contracted sales in 1H18

Tier 3/4 accounted for 40% of sales (vs 58% in 1H17), and county level accounted for 30% of sales (vs 21% in 1H17)

Sales from properties with ASP less than 11,000 was at 79% in 1H18 reflecting strong demand from upgraders

Properties size between 90 to 144 sq.m. accounted for 64% of contracted sales in 1H18

Source: Company data 

1H 2018 1H 2017

By Size

Below 90 Sqm
15%

90-144 Sqm
64%

144-180 Sqm
12%

180-300 Sqm
6%

Over 300 Sqm
3%
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Business Operations
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Proportion of Completed Properties Held for Sales in RMB by City

Proportion of Total Saleable Inventory in RMB by City

Inventory Analysis
On 30 June 2018, completed properties held for sales decreased by 7.3% y-o-y to RMB4.22 bn

Total saleable inventory GFA stabilized at 1.5 mn sq.m., amounting to RMB17.0 bn on 30 June 2018

Saleable inventory in Zhengzhou increased by 19% to RMB8.7 bn, representing 51.3% of total saleable inventory

58% of saleable inventories are residential properties and 20% is carpark (By GFA)

27% of inventory aged within 1 year and 72% of inventory aged within 3 years

Completed Properties Held for Sales

Total Saleable Inventory 

Jun 2018 Dec 2017

RMB Bn GFA mn sq.m

RMB Bn GFA mn sq.m

Dec 2017Jun 2018
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Total Saleable Inventory 

Source: Company data 
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Breakdown of Purchasers by Region

Breakdown of Purchasers by Payment Method Breakdown of Purchasers by Usage

Breakdown of Purchasers by Selling Price

Customer Distribution

Customer base consists of 95% end-users, with 96% were local buyers from Henan

Cash payment buyers at 24%, mortgage payment buyers is at 68%, and buyers using HPF at 8%

Affordable pricing with 88% of property unit sold under RMB1 million reflecting end-user market demand

The number of units sold above RMB1 million was stable at 12% in 1H18
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Land Acquisition Strategy in 1H2018

Land Acquisition payment and 

Land Acquisition payment as % of Contracted Sales

Land Acquisition by cities in 1H2018

(by GFA)

Land Bank

26

In 1H2018, acquired 8.2 mn sq.m. of new land bank at an average cost of RMB1,090/sq.m.

As at 30 June 2018, the total land bank GFA for new development is 39.63 mn sq.m., and with a low average land cost of

RMB1,051/sq.m.

In 1H2018, Land acquisition expenditure is RMB9.0 bn, supported by strong contracted sales and cash collection,

accounted for 35% of 1H2018 contracted sales of RMB25.3 bn

Consistent with the Groupôsstrategy of controlling the cost of land, 71% of the new land in 1H2018 was acquired through

equity cooperation

5.4 5.0 

2.2 

4.8 

16.2 

6.4 

9.0 

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 1H17 1H18

38%
32%

14%

24%

53%

24%

35%

Land Payments/ annual
contracted sales

RMB bn

Source: Company data 



Residential
73.9%

Commercial
7.2%

Hotel
0.7%

Others
18.2%

Under 
Development

33.2%

Future 
Development

66.8%

Property Type

As at 30 Jun 2018:

Total GFA of land bank: 39,632,932 sq.m.

Attributable GFA: 29,914,713 sq.m.

Average land cost: RMB1,051 per sq.m.

Development Stage

141 

Projects

Henan
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61% of land use 

rights obtained

Land Reserves in Strategic Locations

9

Zhumadian

6.3%

Source: Company data 

18 prefecture cities 

43 county-level cities

Hainan Sanya

Land Bank

27

Henan ASP VS. Average Land Cost (RMB/sq.m.)

1
Sanya

2.2%

744 795 854 
1,020 1,051 

4,366 4,611 4,964 5,355 5,750

2014 2015 2016 2017 1H18

Land Cost ASP
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2017 2018(E)2017 2018(E)

Contracted Sales Target GFA Target

2018 Contracted Sales Targets

1-7M 

Actual 27.6 bn

1-7M  Actual 

3.73 mn sq.m.

2018 contracted sales target of RMB45.0 bn

Achieved contracted sales of RMB27.6 bn as at 31 July 2018, up 82% yoy, achieved 61% of annual 

sales target

Contracted sales GFA  reached 3.73 mn sq.m., up 52% yoy, as at 31 July 2018

Achieved ASP of RMB7,413/sq.m., up 19% yoy

Estimate total saleable resources of  approximately RMB44.5 bn in 2H2018, including existing inventory 

(RMB17.0 bn) & new launches (RMB27.5 bn) in 2H2018

In 2H2018, to achieve the contracted sales target, requires a sell-through rate of approximately 46%

2018 Target  

45.0 bn 2018 Target

6.50 mn sq.m.

29
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2017 Actual  

30.4 bn

2017 Actual

4.58 mn sq.m.

61%
57%

Source: Company data 
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2H2018 Sales Plan

Contracted Sales by Cities

2H2018 contracted sales well diversified across 98 projects in 47 cities in Henan with diverse price range

Expect sales from Zhengzhou to account for 27% of total sales 

Contribution from tier 3/4 cities (outside Zhengzhou) will be around 57% 

Expect sales from 29 county-level cities projects to remain 16% in 2H2018 

Affordable ASP, expect 83% of contracted sales from projects with ASP less than RMB11,000/sq.m.

Contracted Sales by Selling Price
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2.95 

2.18 

2.91 

2.04 

3.52 

0.85 0.73 

4.51 

0.80

3.30

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 1H17 1H18 2H18E

Completion Delivery

2.83 2.84 
2.58 

3.32 

5.87 

1.81 

5.64 5.51 

2.04
2.21 2.48

2.79

3.98

1.69

3.31
4.01

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 1H17 1H18 2H18E

Commence New Launch

mn sq.m.

2018 Development Plan

Completion and DeliveryCommence & New Launch GFA

mn sq.m.

2H18 plan to commence GFA construction of 39 projects with GFA of 5.51 mn sq.m., up 36% y-o-y

2H18 plan to launch 58 projects with GFA of 4.01 mn sq.m., up 75% y-o-y

2H18 estimate to complete 42 projects with GFA of 4.51 mn sq.m., up 69% y-o-y

2H18 estimate to deliver 33 projects with GFA of 3.30 mn sq.m.

The company expects the development plan will support the contracted sales plan in 2H2018

2013-2017 New Launch GFA CAGR 18.2%

2013-2017 Commence GFA CAGR 20.0%

1H18 Commence GFA +212% yoy

1H18 New Launch GFA +96% yoy

1H18 Completion -14% yoy

2013-2017 CAGR 4.5%
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Major Projects Launch in 2H2018

The estimated saleable resource from the new project launch will be approximately RMB27.5 bn

Total launch value of the 58 new projects fully covers the RMB19.7 bn contracted sales target in 2H

Top 6 major projects launch in 2H18 will account for 26% of total saleable resources in 2H18

Zhengzhou projects will account for 29% of new launch in sales value and 20% of GFA new launch

New projects to be launched in major cities includes Zhengzhou (29%), Shangqiu(13%), Zhoukou (13%),

Anyang (11%) and Xinxiang (11%) (as proportion of 2H new launch sales value)

32

Item City Project
Estimated 

Launch Date

Estimated 

Launch Value 

(RMB Mn)

Estimated 

Launch

(ASP)

1 Shangqiu Headquarter Port Aug-18 1,015 7,031 

2 Zhengzhou Wulong Century New City Sep-18 1,818 15,273 

3 Shangqiu Sky Mansion Sep-18 1,088 8,713 

4 Zhengzhou Movie Town - Residential Oct-18 954 11,766 

5 Zhengzhou Zhengxi U-Town Nov-18 1,041 6,579 

6 Xinxiang Eighteen Cities Nov-18 1,191 6,002 

Total 7,107 8,604

Development and Sales Plans Source: Company data 
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Major Projects Launch in 2H2018

JianyeArt Mansion JianyeMovie Town
· 

É GFA: 219,500 sq.m.

É Location: next to Jianye

Huayi Movie Town, at the 

Lv Bo Garden in 

Zhengdong New District

É Product: 17F high-rise

É Estimate ASP:

RMB13,700/sq.m

É Land cost: 

RMB1,788/sq.m. 

RuzhouSweet-Scented Osmanthus Garden

É GFA: 282,500 sq.m.

É Location: new developing 

district

É Next to No. Hospital and 

City Green Park

É Product: Low-rise and high 

rise

É Estimate ASP: 

RMB4,975/sq.m.

É Land cost: RMB864/sq.m. 

ShangqiuSky Mansion
· 

É GFA: 126,100sq.m. 

É Location:  Demonstration 

district in Shangqiu, next 

to the 4A National 

Scenary Park ïRiyue

Lake

É Healthcare facilities in 

greenery community

É Product: High rise

É Estimate ASP: 

RMB8,000/sq.m.

É Land cost: 

RMB2,684/sq.m.

É GFA: 229,600 sq.m.

É Location: Zhengdong New 

district

É Zhengbian Central Park, 

Jianye Huayi Movie Town, 

Zhiyou Henan Theme Park, 

Haichang Ocean Park

É Product: Villa and Low-rise 

É Estimate ASP: 

RMB12,300/sq.m.

É Land cost: RMB2,777/sq.m. 

Development and Sales Plans Source: Company data 


